HAL Id: hal-02914575
Submitted on 25 Nov 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

impregnation, different tests were done. The first one was an impregnation test using only THF (without
phosphorus-based molecule). The second ones were impregnation tests using solutions of MVP or MAPC1 at 10 wt% followed
by THF washing. These tests were done to verify the absence of weight loss due to a solubilization of some components pre-
sent on the flax fiber.
2.2.2. Irradiation of the impregnated flax fabrics
Fibers were irradiated in air at room temperature using an electron beam accelerator (energy 9.8 MeV) by Ionisos SA
(Chaumesnil, France). Doses were chosen in the range 10–100 kGy.
Grafting content was assessed firstly by weighing. Indeed samples were weighted before and after impregnation with the
phosphonated monomer but also after the irradiation step before and after washing with THF and ethanol. Ethanol was cho-
sen because poly(MAPC1) and poly(MVP) show better solubility in this solvent than in THF. The weighing directly after irra-
diation was carried out to verify the absence of weight loss due to molecule evaporating. The weighting after washing the
irradiated sample was carried out to evaluate the quantity of grafted phosphonated molecule.
The phosphorus content was also measured by inductively coupled plasma atomic emission spectroscopy (ICP-AES).
Measurements were carried out by SGS Multilab.
Samples were called according to the flame retardant grafted (MAPC1 or MVP) and phosphorus content measured by
ICP-AES. For instance, F-MAPC1-0.34 refers to flax fibers modified with MAPC1 and containing 0.34 wt% of phosphorus.
Table 1 shows the conditions of grafting and the phosphorus content (measured by ICP-AES) for all modified flax fabrics.
2.3. Preparation of composites
All composite sheets were processed using vacuum infusion technique under controlled conditions (48%rh, 23 �C). Seven
layers of flax fabrics (300 � 300 mm2) were impregnated with a polyester resin and stacked over a glass mold. After the infu-

nitrogen flow (anaerobic pyrolysis – method A according to the standard ASTM D7309) and the degradation products were
sent to a combustor where they mixed with oxygen in excess at 900 �C. In such conditions, all gases were fully oxidized. Heat
release rate (HRR) was then calculated by oxygen depletion according to Huggett’s relation (1 kg of consumed oxygen cor-
responds to 13.1 MJ of released energy) [35]. In another series of experiments, some fibers were studied according to method
B (aerobic pyrolysis in 80/20 nitrogen/oxygen flow).
As evidenced by Yang et al. [36], PCFC can be used to assess the flame retardancy of textiles if fibers are ground into
homogeneous powders to improve sample uniformity. In our study, fibers were cut into smaller particles and some samples
were tested several times to check that the measurements were reproducible.
2.4.3. Preliminary fire test on fabrics
An unstandardized fire test was carried out to assess the flammability of some fabrics. Briefly small pieces of fabrics
(around 0.5 g) are pinched between two glass plates and maintained vertically. A lighter is used to ignite the top of fabrics.
Table 1
Conditions of grafting and phosphorus content for all modified fibers.
Fiber Phosphorus FR Dose (kGy) FR concentration in impregnation solution (wt%) Phosphorus content (wt%)a
F-untreated-0.01 / / / 0.01
F-MAPC1-0.11 MAPC1 50 0.1 0.11
F-MAPC1-0.18 MAPC1 50 1 0.18
F-MAPC1-0.17 MAPC1 10 10 0.17
F-MAPC1-0.16 MAPC1 20 10 0.16
F-MAPC1-0.25 MAPC1 50 10 0.25
F-MAPC1-0.34 MAPC1 100 10 0.34
F-MVP-0.09 MVP 50 0.1 0.09
F-MVP-0.48 MVP 50 1 0.48
F-MVP-3.4 MVP 10 10 3.4
F-MVP-4.0 MVP 20 10 4.0
F-MVP-4.1 MVP 50 10 4.1
F-MVP-3.9 MVP 100 10 3.9
a Measured by ICP-AES.
This device allows assessing if the fabric is self-extinguishing. The residue is also weighted after complete burning (for
self-extinguishing fabric, complete burning is reached by multiple flame applications).
2.4.4. Cone calorimetry